
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 27 March 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm – 7.30pm (to be followed by Community Planning Event) 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to James Hazlewood (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01722 434250 / james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk ; 

 

Or Andrew Jack (Marlborough Community Area Manager) on 01225 713109 / 

andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Unitary Councillors 

 
Peggy Dow Marlborough East 

Nick Fogg (Vice Chairman) Marlborough West 

Chris Humphries (Chairman) Aldbourne & Ramsbury 

Jemima Milton West Selkley 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map to venue enclosed at page 1

 Community Planning event 

 Immediately following the meeting (around 7.30pm), 
there will be a Community Planning Event.  This will 
consist of a presentation on the results of the recent 
Joint Strategic Assessment in the Marlborough 
Community Area, and an opportunity for group based 
discussion on issues facing the community area, and 
possible solutions.  All are welcome to stay and take part 
in this important event, and to give their views. 
 



Items to be considered 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

2.   Apologies for Absence  

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

 a. To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 February 2012. 

b. Update on actions and outcomes arising, including a copy of 
correspondence between the Area Board and the Leader of Wiltshire 
Council in relation to the Olympic Torch route. 

  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 26) 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

a. Marlborough Air Quality Action Plan 
b. Polling Station review 

  

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 36) 

 To note the attached written Partner updates: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police  
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
c. NHS Wiltshire 
d. Parish Forum 
e. Town / Parish Councils 
f. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) 

  

7.   Jubilee and Olympics Celebrations - Area Board fund for Parish events 
(Pages 37 - 44) 

 To consider any bids from Town/Parish Councils for funding from this budget 
earmarked for community celebrations of the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and/or 
the London 2012 Olympics. 
  
 
 
 



8.   Jubilee Celebration Event - 1 May  

 As previously reported to the 7 February Area Board meeting, a Jubilee 
Celebration event is being organised for 1 May in Salisbury Cathedral Close, 
which HM The Queen is expected to attend.  The Marlborough Area Board is 
requested to allocate up to £1000 towards costs of organising contributions from 
the Marlborough Community Area (tent hire and travel expenses).   
  

9.   Community Area Grants Scheme (Pages 45 - 100) 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 
 
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application packs for the 
Community Area Grants Scheme are available from the Community Area 
Manager or electronically at 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
  

10.   Remaining Area Board funding 2011/12 (Pages 101 - 102) 

 To consider a proposal to allocate the £8,300 from the Area Board’s 2011/12 
budget to Phase 2 of the Parish Forum’s Traffic Initiative.  See attached report for 
details. 
  

11.   Close (Pages 103 - 104) 

 To note the attached forward plan. 
 
The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 29 May, 7.00pm 
at Aldbourne Memorial Hall, Oxford Street, Aldbourne, Wiltshire, SN8 2DQ. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 Community Planning event 

 Immediately following the meeting (around 7.30pm), there will be a Community 
Planning Event.  This will consist of a presentation on the results of the recent 
Joint Strategic Assessment in the Marlborough Community Area, and an 
opportunity for group based discussion on issues facing the community area, and 
possible solutions.  All are welcome to stay and take part in this important event, 
and to give their views. 
 
 

 
 



 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
7.00 pm 

Aldbourne Memorial Hall, Oxford Street, Aldbourne, 
Wiltshire. SN8 2DQ 

 

Tuesday 17 July 2012 
7.00pm 

Broad Hinton Village Hall, Yew Tree Lane, Broad 
Hinton SN4 9RH 

 

Tuesday 25 September 2012 
7.00pm 

Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough SN8 
1AA 
 

 





© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:150,000

Marlborough Town Hall
High Street
Marlborough
SN8 1AA

Marlborough Town Hall

1:40,000

Marlborough Town Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



�����������	�
�
�

�

��������
�

�
�		
��
�� 
��
�������������������

����	�� ��������������������
������ ����
���!���"�#��$���%�&'(�)�
�

��
	��� *�+�!�"����,	�,�

�
��
����	�� *-		�./�

����������	�� (-)	�./�

�

����%�� ������������0"����%�����#�%��/
[...]

st

 2011. This representation was to be in the form of a 

Parish Forum sub-group led by Avebury. 
 

5) Asset Register 

The Parish Council Asset & Resources Register has been completed and has been contributed to by 

10 Parish Councils. This register allows individual Parish Councils to seek expertise, resources or 

experience from other Parishes. 
 

6) Jubilee / Olympic Celebrations 

The cross-fertilisation of ideas for celebrations have stimulated many Parish Councils to hold events 

and to apply for the MAB grants and has also contributed to the quality of prospective events.  
 

7) New Issues 

The following issues were raised at the Parish Forum meeting of 17
th

 January 2012 and are now 

being addressed by the Forum 

• Impacts of Marlborough congestion on surrounding villages and roads 

• Affordable Housing – a presentation was delivered by the Chair of the Board of The National 

Land Trust which provided Parishes with options to consider when determining how new 

affordable housing within villages can be directed at existing local residents in need. A 

further presentation by The Wiltshire Community Land Trust is being organised.  

• Youth Projects 

 

 

James Keith 14
th

 March 2012 

Page 35



Page 36



  1 Report No 
 

 
 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 27th March 2012 

Title of Report Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations - Area Board fund for 
Parish events 

  

 
To ask Councillors to consider 9 applications seeking funding from the Area Board fund for 
Parish events to mark the Olympic and Jubilee year, 2012. Officer recommendations: 
 

1. Broad Hinton Parish Council – Award £500 towards a Village Jubilee party. 
 

2. Froxfield Parish Council – Award £480 towards a Jubilee picnic including a tea party 
and entertainment. 
 

3. Baydon Parish Council - Award £500 towards village Jubilee celebrations including 
a band, prizes, Jubilee “king and queen” and bouncy castle. 
 

4. Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Award £500 towards a village street party 
including a hog roast. 
 

5. East Kennett Parish Council – Award £500 towards Jubilee lunch party including 
barbeque, bouncy slide and prizes. 
 

6. Fyfield and West Overton Parish Council – Award £1,390 towards separate events 
taking place in Lockeridge village and in West Overton village as well as parish-
wide events covering the rest of the parish. 
 

7. Avebury Parish Council – Award £500 towards a village Big Lunch to celebrate the 
Jubilee and to include Avebury Trusloe, Beckhampton and West Kennett. 
 

8. Marlborough Town Council – Award £500 to assist the Marlborough Brandt Group 
in lighting a Jubilee Beacon at Barbary Castle as part of the concept of lighting 
2012 beacons across the Commonwealth. 
 

9. Marlborough Town Council – Award £1,000 towards a programme of events 
throughout the summer to celebrate the Jubilee, comprising a total of 16 definite 
events so far. 

 
 
 

Page 37



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. This grant scheme has been created in accordance with the initiative raised at the 

Marlborough Area Board meeting of the 1st November 2011 when a fund of 
£12,000 was earmarked to be made available for Parish Councils who wish to 
apply for financial assistance to stage celebrations/events to mark the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee and/or the 2012 London Olympics. 
 

1.2. Each Town/Parish Council may apply for up to a maximum of £500 for their local 
celebrations, although the Area Board will also consider applications for extra 
funding from Parish Councils running separate events in distinct geographical 
communities within the parish (e.g. Joint Parish Councils, or parishes covering 
more than one village). 
 

1.3. Officers are required to provide recommendations in their report, although the 
decision to support applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors 
on the Area Board. 
 

1.4. Funding applications to this specific purpose will be considered at t
[...]

 
8.1 
 
 

 
Broad Hinton Parish 
Council 

 
To hold a village Jubilee party 

 
£500 

 
8.1.1. Broad Hinton Parish Council – Award £500 towards a Village Jubilee party to the 

held on ‘the Whettles’. 
 
8.1.2. This application meets the Criteria set for the Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations 

fund. 
 
8.1.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Marlborough Community Plan “Places 

for people to meet” and “Aim to increase support for community facilities and 
events and to encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors 
to the area”. 
 

8.1.4. If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in the project not 
taking place due to no alternative funding opportunities. 

 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.2.  
Froxfield Parish 
Council 

To fund a Jubilee picnic including 
a tea party  

£480 

Page 39



  4 Report No 
 

 
8.2.1. Froxfield Parish Council – Award £480 towards a Jubilee picnic on the village 

green including a children’s tea party and entertainment. 
 
8.2.2. This application meets the Criteria set for the Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations 

fund. 
 
8.2.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Marlborough Community Plan “Places 

for people to meet” and “Aim to increase support for community facilities and 
events and to encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors 
to the area”. 
 

8.2.4. If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in the project not 
taking place due to no alternative funding opportunities. 
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.3.  
 

Baydon Parish 
Council 

To fund village Jubilee 
celebrations.  

£500 

 
8.3.1. Baydon Parish Council – Award £500 towards Jubilee celebrations including a 

band, prizes, Jubilee “king and queen” and bouncy castle. 
 
8.3.2. This application meets the Criteria set for the Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations 

fund. 
 
8.3.3. This application d
[...]
ople to meet” and “Aim to increase support for community facilities and 
events and to encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors 
to the area”. 
 

8.7.4. If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in the project not 
taking place due to no alternative funding opportunities. 

 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.8.  

Marlborough Town 
Council (on behalf of 
Marlborough Brandt 
Group) 

 
To fund the lighting of a Jubilee 
Beacon at Barbary Castle 
 

£500 

 
8.8.1. Marlborough Town Council – Award £500 on behalf of Marlborough Brandt Group 

to light a Jubilee Beacon at Barbary Castle as part of the 2012 beacons being lit 
across the Commonwealth.  There will be also be a venue for food, music and 
dancing at Barbary Castle. 

 

Page 42



  7 Report No 
 

8.8.2. This application meets the Criteria set for the Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations 
fund.  Because of the anticipated size of this event, the Area Board considers this 
to be a community area-wide event that will attract people from not just 
Marlborough town but the whole community area. 

 
8.8.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Marlborough Community Plan “Places 

for people to meet” and “Aim to increase support for community facilities and 
events and to encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors 
to the area”. 
 

8.8.4. If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in the project not 
taking place due to no alternative funding opportunities. 

 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

8.9.  
Marlborough Town 
Council 

 
To help fund a wide range of 
events throughout the town to 
mark the Jubilee 
 

£1,000 

 
8.9.1. Marlborough Town Council – Award £1,000 towards the costs of a wide range of 

events and activities taking place in the town throughout May, June and July. 
 
8.9.2. This application meets the Criteria set for the Olympic and Jubilee Celebrations 

fund.  This applicant is eligible for more than the £500 per town / parish limit 
because of the size of the town and the number of different events taking place 
throughout the summer. 

 
8.9.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Marlborough Community Plan “Places 

for people to meet” and “Aim to increase support for community facilities and 
events and to encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors 
to the area”. 
 

8.9.4. If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in some of the 
planned events not taking place due to no alternative funding opportunities. 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 grant application – Broad Hinton Parish Council 
Appendix 2 grant application – Froxfield Parish Council 
Appendix 3 grant application – Baydon Parish Council  
Appendix 4 grant application – Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council 
Appendix 5 grant application – East Kennett Parish Council 
Appendix 6 grant application – Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council 
Appendix 7 grant application – Avebury Parish Council  
Appendix 8 grant application – Marlborough Town Council (Brandt 

Group) 

Page 43



  8 Report No 
 

Appendix 9 grant application – Marlborough Town Council 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 

 
Report Author 

 
Andrew Jack Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01225 713109 
E-mail: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 44



  1 Report No 
 

 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 27th March 2012 

Title of Report Community Area Grants 

 
To ask Councillors to consider 6 applications seeking 2011/12 Community Area Grant 
Funding. Officer recommendations: 

1. Friends of Coronation Gardens, Ogbourne St. George.  Requested: £316.67.  
Replacement of a bench used for seating in the public Coronation Gardens within the 
village.  Recommendation: Decline 
 

2. Merchants’ House, Marlborough.  Requested: £3,678.  To restore the 17th century 
kitchen so as to provide a more complete house, in order to increase visitor numbers 
and community use by extending opening hours and developing further the education 
programme.  Recommendation: Award 
 

3. Baydon Young People’s Association, Baydon. Requested: £3,782.  This project 
will install new, thermally efficient windows and doors which will make the hall more 
energy efficient and make it more attractive to current and prospective users.  
Recommendation: Award 
 

4. 1st Ramsbury Scout Group, Ramsbury.  Requested: £4,414.  To install new, secure 
and efficient windows and doors to the Scout hut in order to increase security.  
Recommendation: Award 
 

5. Kennet Valley Driving Group (RDA), Rockley.  Requested: £992.  The group’s new 
premises are in need of refurbishment to get them up to a suitable standard for both 
the disabled users and the animals that are stabled there.  Recommendation: Award 
 

6. Marlborough Cricket Club. Requested: £989.  To purchase new training equipment 
for the Junior Academy that will make coaching more effective and safer.  
Recommendation: Award 

 
Discretionary Youth Funding Budget 
 
Marlborough Area Board was awarded the sum of £7,877.95 by Wiltshire Council’s 
Cabinet, specifically for projects that would benefit young people in the Community Area. 
 
The following two applications fit the criteria of this scheme: 
 
1. Sk8 and Scoot Competition, Marlborough. Requested £1,780.  To put on a 

skateboarding and scooter competition, open to all, at Marlborough Skatepark in May 
2012.  Recommendation: Award 
 

2. Ramsbury Skatepark Group. Requested £4,968.  To install a skateboarding half-
pipe on land at Whittonditch Road, Ramsbury.  Recommendation: Award 

Page 45



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 

by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services 15th April 2011. 
Under the Scheme of Delegati
[...]
forms are available on the council’s 

website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) or paper versions are available from the 
Community Area Manager. 

 
 

 
Background 
documents used in the 
preparation of this 
Report 
  

 

• Area Board Grant Guidance 2011/12 
 

• Marlborough Community Area Plan 
 

Page 46



  3 Report No 
 

 
2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2011/12 year are made 

to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being made. 
 
2.2. There will be no further rounds of funding during 2011/12.  
 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 
 
3.1. Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 

cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. Awards must fall within the budget allocated to the Marlborough Area Board. 
 
4.2. If grants are awarded in line with officer recommendations, Marlborough Area Board 

will have a balance of £5,239. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 
 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations” 
 
8. Officer Recommendations 
 

Ref  Applicant Project proposal Funding 

requested 

8.1 Friends of Coronation 
Gardens 

To purchase new bench £316.67 

 
8.1.1 Friends of Coronation Gardens, Ogbourne St George – Not award £316.67 to 

replace the wooden bench at the Coronation Gardens recently destroyed. 
 
8.1.2 This application does not meet the Community Area Grants Criteria for 2011/12.  

Page 47



  4 Report No 
 

Grants can only be awarded to groups with a Constitution or Terms of Reference 
and their own bank account.  The Friends of Coronation Gardens have neither of 
these.   

 
8.1.3 This application does demonstrate a link to the Marlborough Community Plan 

“Places for people to meet”. 
 
8.1.4 The Officer feels The Friends of Coronation Gardens is a sub-group of Ogbourne St 

George Parish Council.  Because the new bench is to sit on land owned by the 
parish council, under the Grant Criteria the officer would expect the parish council to 
provide match funding towards this project  

 
8.1.5 If the Area Board decides not to fund this project it might result in the project being 

delayed while looking for alternative funding opportunities. 
 

 

Ref  Applicant Project proposal Funding 

requested 

8.2 Merchant’s House, 
Marlborough 

To re-instate the 17th 
century kitchen  

£3,678 

 
8.2.1 Merchant’s House Marlborough – Award £3,678 to re-instate the 17th century kitchen 

in order to increase visitor numbers and community use. 
 
8.2.2 This application meets the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12. 
 
8.2.3 This application demonstrates a link to the Marlborough Community Plan “Aim to 

increase support for community facilities and events and to encourage a range of 
cultural opportunities for residents and visitors to the area”. 

 
8.2.4 The Merchant’s House, Marlborough is a not for profit organisation that has for many 

years promoted the heritage of the town to both residents and visitors.  This project 
will allow a new and important aspect of the building to be made available for the 
first time.  This project aims to increase community use of the Merchant’s House by 
developing further the education programme. 

 
8.2.5 The funding provided by the Marlborough Area Board is a small part of the overall 

funding of the project but wil
[...]
f 12 months is required. 
 

 

7. Declaration (on behalf of organisation or group) – I confirm that… 
 

 I have read the funding criteria 
 
 

 The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities  
     specified, that I will complete a monitoring form (if requested) following completion of the project. 
 
 

 If an award is received, I will complete and return an evaluation sheet. 
 
 

 That any other form of licence or approval for this project has been received prior to submission of  
     this application. 
 
 

 That the necessary policies and procedures will be in place prior to the commencement of the  
     project outlined in this application.    Child Protection      Safeguarding Adults 
  
                                                 Public Liability Insurance           Equal opportunities   
 
                                                 Access audit    Environmental impact 
 
                                                Planning permission applied for (date)     or granted (date)       
 
 

 That acknowledgement will be given of Wiltshire Council support in any publicity, printed or website 
material. 
 
 

  I give permission for press and media coverage by Wiltshire Council in relation to this project. 
 

Name:  
 
Position in organisation: Youth Worker 
 

Date: 10/02/2012 

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team   (see section 3) 

 

Page 99



Page 100



1 
 

 
Appendix A 

 
 

Marlborough Area Board – 
Member’s Projects  

1. What is the project  / initiative? 

 
At the Marlborough Area Board meeting of 1

st
 November 2011 the Board agreed in principle to the Parish Forum’s 

“Reclaiming Villages from Traffic” initiative, and delegated authority to the Community Area Manager (in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Area Board) to agree the release of funding for the first stage of the 
project, subject to the recei
[...]
 Officer: Anne Huggett (anne.huggett@wiltshire.gov.uk)   

Senior Democratic Services Officer: James Hazlewood (james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk)  Updated: 29 Feb 2011 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
3



P
a

g
e
 1

0
4


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	Item 03b - emails re Torch route

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Item 05b (1) - Review of Polling Stations
	Item 05b (2) - Marlborough - Existing Polling Stations
	Item 05b (3) - Marlborough - Points for Review

	6 Partner Updates
	Item 06b (1) - Fire update
	Item 06b (2) - Fire service briefing
	Item 06c - NHS Update - March
	Item 06d - Parish Forum update

	7 Jubilee and Olympics Celebrations - Area Board fund for Parish events
	9 Community Area Grants Scheme
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 1 - Friends of Coronation Gardens
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 2 - Merchants House
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 3 - Baydon Young People's Association
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 4 - Scouts
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 5 - Kennet Valley Driving Group
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 6 - Marlborough Cricket Club
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 7 - Sk8 and Scoot
	Item 09 - Grants - Appendix 8 - Ramsbury Skatepark

	10 Remaining Area Board funding 2011/12
	11 Close



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—————-_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place: Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: 27 March 2012

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 7.11 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

James Hazlewood (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434250 or (e-mail)
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Chris Humphries (Chairman), Clir Nick Fogg (Vice Chairman) and Clir Peggy Dow

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Area Manager
James Hazlewood, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils

Marlborough Town Council — Guy Loosmore, Bryan Castle, Caroline Jackson, Edwina
Fogg

Aldbourne Parish Council — Alan Phizacklea

Avebury Parish Council — Andrew Williamson

Baydon Parish Council — Andrew Knowles

Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council — Gill Crabtree

Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council — Mary Spender, Randel Richards

Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council — Sheila Glass

Savernake Parish Council — Joan Davies

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Jeremy Batchelor, Vince Logue

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Simon Routh-Jones, Mike Franklin
Marlborough Area Development Trust — Martin Cooke, Richard Clarke
Total in attendance: 73

Page 1 of 6



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

As the meeting was to be followed by a Community Planning event on the Joint
Strategic Assessment, the Chairman undertook to move relatively quickly
through the Area Board agenda.

2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jemima Milton. The
Chairman noted with sadness the recent death of Councillor Milton’s husband,
John. The meeting observed a moment’s silent reflection on this sad news, and
the Chairman asked for the meeting’s condolences to be conveyed to Councillor
Milton.

3. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2012 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
The Chairman explained that Councillors Dow and Fogg had prejudicial interests
in the application for funding from Marlborough Town Council at item 7, as they
were both Town Councillors. As they were not able to vote, this left the Area
Board inquorate and unable to take a decision. As such, the matter would be
forwarded to the Leader of the Council, to approve under her delegated powers.

5. Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

a. Marlborough Air Quality Action Plan — details of this were set out in
the agenda (pages 15-18), and Rachel Kent was present from the
Environmental Health team who were forming a working group from
the local community. Anyone wishing to get involved should email
rachel.kent@wiltshire.gov.uk.

b. Polling Station Review — details were set out in the agenda packs at
pages 19-26.

Page 2 of 6




Partner Updates

In view of the need to move on to the main item for the meeting, it was agreed
that the written updates would be taken as read. There were no questions.

Jubilee and Olympics Celebrations - Area Board fund for Parish events

The Chairman reminded the meeting that the Area Board had set up this fund at
its meeting on 1 November 2011, by earmarking £12,000 to be made available
for Parish Councils who wished to apply for financial assistance to stage
celebrations/events to mark the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and/or the London
2012 Olympics.

The applications received were listed on page 37 of the report.

The Chairman moved that applications 1-7 be approved, and reiterated that
items 8 and 9 (from Marlborough Town Council) would be referred to the Leader
of the Council, as the Area Board was unable to make a decision due to the
conflict of interests.

Decision
The Marlborough Area Board agreed to award the following grants:
Broad Hinton Parish Council - £500 towards a village Jubilee party;
Froxfield Parish Council - £480 towards a Jubilee picnic;
Baydon Parish Council - £500 towards village Jubilee celebrations;
Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council - £500 towards a village street
party;
East Kennett Parish Council - £500 towards a Jubilee lunch party;
Fyfield and West Overton Parish Council - £1,390 towards separate
events in the villages of Lockeridge and West Overton, and events
coving the whole of the parish; and

7. Avebury Parish Council - £500 towards a village Big Lunch.
Reason — The grants would enable community events to take place and to
encourage a range of cultural opportunities for residents and visitors to
the area.

PN~

oo

ACTION: Andrew Jack

Decision
The Marlborough Area Board referred the following applications to the
Leader of the Council for determination:
8. Marlborough Town Council - £500 to assist the Marlborough Brandt
Group in Lighting a Jubilee Beacon at Barbury Castle; and
9. Marlborough Town Council - £1,000 towards a programme of over 16
events throughout the summer to celebrate the Jubilee.
Reason — As the Area Board was unable to make a quorate decision due to
conflicts of interests for two of the four Area Board Councillors.

Page 3 of 6




ACTION: James Hazlewood

Jubilee Celebration Event - 1 May

The Chairman commented that, as previously reported to the Area Board
meeting on 7 February, a Jubilee Celebration event was being organised for 1
May in Salisbury Cathedral Close. All 18 Area Boards were organising a tent to
showcase their local communities. A number of groups were involved from the
Marlborough Community Area, and the Board was asked to contribute funding
towards the costs of organising the tent.

Decision

The Marlborough Area Board allocated £1,000 towards the costs (tent hire
and travel expenses) of organising contributions from the community area
to the event on 1 May in Salisbury Cathedral Close.

Reason — To allow the Marlborough Area Board to participate in this event,
showcasing communities within Wiltshire, and celebrating the Queen’s
Diamond Jubilee.

ACTION: Andrew Jack

Community Area Grants Scheme

The Chairman noted that the recommendation for the application from Friends of
Coronation Gardens was for refusal, on grounds of non-compliance with the
criteria for the Grants scheme. However, the Area Board considered that the
benefit to the community justified an exception to the criteria on this occasion.

Decision

The Friends of Coronation Gardens were awarded £316.67 towards
replacement of a bench in the public Coronation Gardens, Ogbourne St
George.

Reason — Although the application did not fully meet the Community Area
Grants Criteria 2011/12 in terms of the status of the group and the lack of
matched funding, the Area Board considered the size of the project and
the fact that 2012 was a Jubilee year justified an exception to the criteria.

Decision

The Merchants’ House, Marlborough was awarded £3,678 towards
restoring the 17th century kitchen with a view to extending opening hours
and developing the education programme.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12
and would help develop this local attraction and historic educational
resource.

Decision
Baydon Young People’s Association was awarded £3,782 towards

Page 4 of 6




installing new, thermally efficient windows and doors at the hall.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12
and would help make this local facility more energy efficient and more
attractive to current and prospective users.

Decision

The 1% Ramsbury Scout Group was awarded £4,414 towards installing new
secure and efficient windows and doors to the hut.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12
and would make this community facility more energy efficient and secure.

Decision

Kennet Valley Driving Group was awarded £992 towards refurbishing the
group’s new premises.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12
and would support this local group for disabled carriage drivers in
providing a more suitable, safer and more comfortable environment for the
activity.

Decision

Marlborough Cricket Club was awarded £989 towards purchasing training
equipment for the Junior Academy.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12
and would support this local sports club in providing healthy and
structured activities for young people.

ACTION: Andrew Jack

The Chairman referred to the two applications for funding from the Area Board’s
discretionary Youth Funding budget, commenting that this was a separate
budget and process from the Community Area Grant scheme.

Decision

Sk8 and Scoot 2012 was awarded £1,780 towards running a skateboard
and scooter competition.

Reason — The application met the criteria for the Discretionary Youth
Budget 2011/12 and would support this local event for young people.

Decision

Ramsbury Skatepark Group was awarded £4,968 towards installing a
skateboarding half-pipe

Reason — The application met the criteria for the Discretionary Youth
Budget 2011/12 and would contribute towards developing this local facility
for young people.

ACTION: Andrew Jack

Page 5 of 6




10.

Remaining Area Board funding 2011/12

The Chairman reported that the Area Board had just over £8,300 remaining in its
2011/12 budget; this could not be “carried over” to the next financial year.

Referring to the Parish Forum’s “Reclaiming Villages from Traffic’ project, the
Chairman commented on the extremely well-attended and successful seminar
held on 13 March. Expressions of interest had been received from several
parishes who wished to develop a Village Traffic Plan under stage 2 of the
project.

Decision

The Marlborough Area Board agreed to allocate £8,300 towards stage 2 of
the Parish Forum’s “Reclaiming Villages from Traffic” project.

Reason — To support this initiative to seek local, innovative and low-cost
solutions to traffic problems in the rural villages in the community area.

ACTION: Andrew Jack

1.

Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on
Tuesday 29 May, 7pm at Aldbourne Memorial Hall, Oxford Street, Aldbourne,
Wiltshire. SN8 2DQ.

The meeting was followed by a Community Planning Event, considering statistics and
issues raised by the recent Joint Strategic Assessment, and looking at the draft Community

Plan.

Page 6 of 6




